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Indian Air Space Violation

167. Shri Daljit Singh: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 1187 On the 25th April, 1964 and
state:

(a) the number of Indian air space violations C:lmmitted by the Pakistani pinnes since 19th March, 1964; and

(b) the action taken by Government in the matter?

The Deputy Minister in tile MiEs-
try of Defence (Shri D. R. Chavan):
(;) and (b). According to the information available to Government to-date there have been six violations of Indi~n air-space by the Pakistani air-
claft since 19th March 1964. Out of these, five Violations were over the Cease-Fire line in J. & K. and Ceasefire line violation complaints have bet'n lodged with the United Nations MHitary Observer Group. The remaining violation was wer Tripura and a protest has been lodge!! with the Government of Pakistan.

Naga HosUles

r Shri Sivamurthi Swamy:
I Shri Yamuna Prasad

168. i S.:-...... :
l SJU1..,t Siqh:

Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) the number of military personnel killed since January, 1964 by the Naga hostiles; and

(h) how many hostiles have been killed dUring encounters with our defence forces?

Thf: MiDister of Defence (Sbrl Y. B.
CbaVlUl): (a) Total number of per-IIOnnel belonging to Security Forces Nagaland who were killed in Nagaland during 1Ihe period from 1st January to 21st May, 1964 is 33. The breakdown of this is as under:-

Anny 21
Police 3
Assam Riflee t

(b) 50 hostiles are known to have been killed during the period mentioned abwe in encounters with the Security Forces.

Earthquake in Tanganyika

169. Shri Kolla Venkaiah: Will the Prime MiBister be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government of Inelia have extended any financial and other material aid to the victims of rt'Cent earthquake in Tanganyika; and

(b) if so, how muclh?

The Prime Minister, Minister of External Aftairs, Millister of Home Mairs aDd Minister of Atomic Energy (-Shri
Nanda): (a) No, Sir.

(b) D:les not arise.

1'0.

Tarl"et of Employmellt

r Shri P. R. Chakraverti:
1 Shrimati Savitrl NiI"am: Shri Hukam Chand

Kachhavaiya:

Will the Minister of Labour uti·
Employment be pleased to state:

(a) whether according to the latest estimate of the working group on Employment, ninety per cent of thetarget of employment will be reached by. the end of Thircf Plan;

(bJ what will be the backlog of unemployment at the end of 1965-66 as compared to the ,backlog at the end' of the Second Plan period;

(c) whether plans are being drawn to step up the outturn of craftsmen~
and

(d) if so, the number of Industrial Training Institutes that have been·
provided for the purpose?

The Deputy MInister In the Ministry or Labour aDd Employment and' for Plannln&" (Shri c. R. Pattabhl Raman): (a) and (b). The working
&"rOUP baa not made any estimate of the employment that will be created by the end of the Third Plan. Nor,

